247

o

b€
SN
0 eh

The City Council met in regular session in the Couneil

. Chamber, City Hall, at 4 o'clock P. I., Wednesday, October 22, 1941, with

Mayor Cwrrie presiding, and Councilmen Albea, Beasley, Daughtry, Little,

 Price, Ross and Ward heing present.

,

Absent: Councilmen Bsker, Hovis, Painter and 3lye.

s s D A Y B D 5O

DPPTTITY Ty AN TRV ST
STRERT DANCD FUR 0L

, Upbn‘motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman
Bezsley =md unanimously carried, approval was given for the holding of a
street fence For soldiers visiting Charlotte on Saturday night, October 25%he 4

in the block of South Trvon Street, between 2nd. and 3rd. Streets: this

dance to begin at 8:30 P.M. and continue until 11:30 P.M.  This spproval

was given upon the request of Chief Harry Joyner, on behalf of tThe Recreation
Committee for Soldiers, who assured the Council that it could be handled
satisfactorily from the standpoint of traffic, as well as behavior of the soldier
bhoys.

) Upon mobion of Councilmen Albea, seconded by Counciluem
Teughtry, the minutes of the October 15th, meeting were approved as read.

PURCHASE OF I

» Upon motion of Councilman Daughtry, seconded by Councilman
Price and unanimously carried, approwal was givesn for the purchage ef 4 .
nickel plated 2-1/2 inch shut-off nozzles, complete with play »nipes, for
use at the various Fire Stations, from the lewest bidder, John C. Haynes,
of Albemarle, M. C., at the net delivered price of $160.00.

Other bids received on these nozzles were as follows:

Jmerican-LaFrance-Foamite Corp. $166.40
Flkhart Brass Mfg. Company 194.04

T T S e
SR ;.3‘3{31{5;»« [

Councilman Albea moved that order be placed for 10
automatic detector check valved, for use by the Water Department, with the
lowest bidder, Grinnell Company, Inc., at a. net delivered price of
-52,192,00, and that the Mayor and Clerk sign the contract. Mobtion seconded
by Councilman Ward and unanimously carried.

; The only other bid received on this equipment was that
of Globe Automatic Sprinkler Company, at the price of $2,245.004




248

Bids having been received on 28 raincoats Tor patrolment,

as fTollows:

Southern Rubber Company, Inc. $216,68
United States Rubber Ccmpany 221,34
Belk Brothers Compsny 233,00
Martints Department Store. 245,00
Efirdts Department Store 273,00 _

Upon motion of Councilman baughtryg seconded by Councilman
Price and unanimously carried, award was made to the lowest bidder,
Southern Rubber Company, Inc., of Greensboro, N. Co, at the net delivered
price of $216,68 and the layor and Clerk were authorized to sign the
contraet.

Upon motion of Councilman Price, seconded by Councilman
Tierd and carried, the purchase of 7 leather coats for motorcycle riders,
was authorized to be purchased from Belk Brothers Company, at a net
delivered price of $5122.50.

RBide received on these coats were as follows: ’

Sears, Roebuck & Company ~ $104.86
. Yartin's Deparitment Store 108.50
Pelk Brothers Company 122,50
Warion Davis Company 127,40

The City Manager reported that the coat offered by Sears,
Roebuck & Company is lined with cotton corduroy and, therefore, does not
meet the specifications. Also, that in comparing the coat offered by
Belk Brothers Company with the coat offered by Martin'ts Deparitment Store,
it was felt that it would serve the City's best interest to purchase the
better coat at a slightly higher price. The above order was placed upon
the basis of the City Manager's recommendation.

The following bids were received on signal bodies and
controllers for the Traffic Signal Division, representing the requirements
for the next ten-months period:

ITEM No. 1 28- One-way, 3-section, signal bodies
less mounting attachments.

Mill Power Supply Company £1142,40 N~ -
Graybar Electric Company, Inc. 1142,40
Westinghouse Tlectric Supply Company 1142.40

Southern Electric Service Company 1142.40

-
o

=
o



249

~
e
Oclbober 22, 1941
Page 249,
ITE No. 2. 3= four-way, Z-section sigpaels,
non-zdjustable, span wire mounting.
Mill Power Swpply Company 397,80
Graybar Electric Company 397,80
Westinghouse Electric Supply Co. 397.80
Southern ZTlectric Service Co, 397,80
ITE Wo. 3. b= Isolated intersection controllers,
variable, two mcvement, six circuits
- with provision for nine additional
signal circuits, to be mounted in
weatherproof cabinet.
Mill Powsr Supply Company 765,00
Graybar Electric Company 765.00
Westinghouse Electric Supply Co. 765,00
\ Southern Electric Service Co. 765,00

ITEM No. 4 6-Flexible Progressive Local traffic
: signal conbtrollers.

. Southern Electric Service Co. $%1443.30

Upon #motion of Councilman Ross, seconded by Councilman Ward,
contracts for the above equipment are to be divided between the two local
concerng, Mill-Power Supply Company and Southern Electric Service Company,
as follows: ' '

Items 1 and. 3, totaling $1907.40 to Mill-Power Supvly Company,
and items 2 and 4 to Southern ITlectric Service Company, totaling
)1841 10,

And the Mayor and Clerk were authorized %o sign the contracts.

e T CATTOCE ATy TR WY T
AUTER CH “hafx);n GAUGES AND 1K FoR 71

Upon motion of Councilman Ward, seconded by Councilman Albes,
the purchase of 800 Simplex meter charts, 2400 Simplex gauges, €& ouncess
of Red ink and & ounces ¢f Green ink, was authorized from the S implex
Valve and Weter Company, the menufacturer of the recording instrumentis on

which these charts, etc. are to be used, at a net delivered price of
£105,00.

5 T WEOTEIIHTY O A T T I
| Qiﬂ \.\Aﬁ QXEE&D ‘L»,r§ i,.u\f BRol aalh ol ;E'L_“L};#ans

Upon motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilmsn Price
and unanimously carried, authority was given for the extension of the
8-inch sarnitary sewer in West 24th. Street, from the present end of the
gsewer near North Poplar Street; west toward Hutchison Avenus, a distance
of 768-feet, %o serve three houses now started; and estimated by the
Engineering Department to cost $599.34.




250

The request of the American Trust Company for permission to
install a 5,000 gallon fuel oil tank under the sidewalk on West 4th. Street,
was, upon motion made by Councilman Little, seconded by Councilman Beasley
ard unanimously carried, referred to a speecizl committee to investigate and
revport back to the Council. '

The Mayor apd ed as this special committee, Councilmen
Price, Little and Beasley.v T

The Water Department having rvecommended 10 additional taps
for applicants living beyond the city limits on Wilkinson Boulevard, motion
was made by Councilman Albes, "duly seconded by Councilman Daughtry and
carried, that the recommendation of the City Lianager be adopted, which
recommendation provided that said taps be made with the clear understanding
that the obligation of the City to furnish water may be revoked with or
without csuse, and that the City be saved harmless in every way in the
event it should discontinue watser service.

Tne City Menager reported that during 1837-38 the City con-
structed o 6H=inch weter main over certain private property sbutting the
(mertermaster Depot. The intenticn was to construct same on an acquired
right-of-way but thet it is now disclosed that the line in part was ﬁct
conqtrunteﬂ on-seld right-of-way. ~FHe reguested sn approvriation of ! 3314.,00
for Vaiu

"""C
from the Water Department Contingent Fund, Division No. 613,
pucgcqe, this transfer being contingent upon the Legal Departme:
the legal existence of the purporied rlwktmﬂ?awavg an@ on o
wﬁuﬂclﬂﬂaﬁ Eﬁug ntry, seconded by Councilman Roszs, this trans
4314.,00 from the Contingent Fund was amnwovvd provided ths

il

+1
fe, of the
Les

rulv“ that it is the right-of-way.

In March 1841 the City signed a lease-asgrsement with the

Tnited States Coverrment for csriain rights-of-way for the construction and
maintenance of an outfall sewsr from the Charlotte Air Base to Irwin Creek
Tisposal Plant; the term of the lease being until June 30, 1941, renewable
from year 10 year, at a rental of $1.00 per anaum; provzded5 notice was
given in writing to the City at leazst three days before hhe lease expired,
The Citv Manager revorted receipt of a letter from the United States
Tngineer's office, Charleston, S.C., stating that in the press of business
occasicned by the Defense Program the matter of renewing the lease was

verlocked. Atbached to this letter was a walver of the reguirement
relative to the 3-days written notice being served on the legsor for renewal
of the lease, which they now regquest that the City execute. Also, thatb
the lease be renewed for one vyear, rebtroactive to July 1, 1941, The waiver
has the approval of the City Attorneys as to form.

On motion of Councilmsn Iittle, seconded by Councilman Albez
and carried, the Mavor was suthorized to sign the walver and renswal lease.




- use of the Armory-Auditorium on QOctober 29th., to present the larine Band,

HOR MILITARY POLICHE AYIROVED.

DITURES FOR MEALS

Upon motion of Councilman Ross, secondsd by Councilman
Alvea and carried, approval was given for the payment of $102.80, frem
the Emergency Fund, to the Purity Cafe, in payment of 233 meals served to

49 ¥ilitary police on duty in Charlotte over the past week-end.

e e e T o
VISITING SULDIERS {

Mr. ILedbetter, City Treasurer, submitted‘a report of
expenditures in connection with the comfort and recreation of visiting
soldiers in Charlotte over the last week-end, which shows a gross expenditure

of $2,077.53, from which £692.50 will be collected from MMecklenburg County,
and upon motion of Councilman Ross, seconded by Couneilmen Daughtry and '
carried, approval was given for expenditure of @l 385,03, representing
the net charge fto the Clty¢

OBSERVER RASH AR JUND CRANT

On motion of Councilman Ross, seconded by Councilman
Little, the Observer Fresh Air Fumnd of The Charlotte Cbserver, was granted

at the minimum charge of $35.00.

T T TS £
CANCELLATIC LR )

T ) ;
MORTEAGE OF 4. e 4

%’n

The City Ianager reported that Zack Alexander and wife
gave a deed of trust to X. E. Ward, as Trustee for the City of Charlotte,
to secure payment of taxes ageinst W. L. Cole, Inc., for the years 1929-30.
and that by check, dated October 21, 1941, Mr. Alexander has offered to
pay to the City of Charlotte the amount of $128.86 as a consideration for
the City cancellingrthe above mortgage. The City Attorney has advised
that this can legally be done. Mr. Flack explained that the property
covered by the mortgage was not the property on which the taxes are due,
and that this transaciion is desired by Mr. Alexander in order to clear
title to the property asgainst which the morigage stands; that there is no
record in the files of the City of Charlotte relative to this mortgage
and that the City could not collect same. Therefore, it was his
recomendation that the check be accepted.

Councilman Price moved that the check for $128.66 be
accepted and the mortgage be cancelled. Iiotion seconded by Councilman
Beasley and unsnimously carried.

Eayliniatel
CHENVETERY DEEDS,

Upon motion of Councilmsn Little, seconded by Councilman
Albea, the follcowing cemetery deeds were approved:

%. S. and Charles G.Baskerville, Lot No.,30, G-Annex, Elmwood  $142,45

Perpetual care on same 101.75
C. E. 2nd Goldie R. Hobbs, Lot Fo. 180, 3ection ™YY 63,00
D. G and Maggie Belle Hel,Calder, Lots 206 and 241, Sec. "Y“ 7000
¥, L. Thompson, Lot FNo. 213, 3Secticm ¥I¥ 35.00

Mrs., M. F. Pelletier, Lot ¥o. 215, 3ection FY¥® 35.00

251




. Gouneilmen Little moved that the City file th

Councilmen VWard moved that the lease between the City of
Charlotte and the Airport Cormission with the Civil Aercnautics Authority,
for the entire upper floor of the Administration =t the Airport to be
usedby the C.hed., ab a rental of 535,00 per month, be signed by the
Mayor and Clerk. Hotion seconded by Councilmen Ross and carried.
This lease hag been approved by the Airport Commission and the City
torneys.

[ &

Mayor Currie announced 1 :t a hearing is to be held I
Washington on application of Easter 4’ fines and other &l tzna% for
permission to operate air limes in this section and through Sharlotkﬂ
e advised that the City of Charlotte hao the right to file a petit
to intervene and then, if the City wants to take amy part in the heaxr:
it will have the right to do so; if not, then 1 it simply need not be

represented at the hearing.

After discussion of this matter with the City Wanager,
e petition to intervene.

Jecended by Councilman Albea and carried.

on motion.of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Ward,
+the meeting adjourned.

0/11/,\7/3%7 ()Wc%

City Clerk

e
frimperd

e





